ORDINANCE NO. 360

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN PLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES.

Section 1. A petition has been filed woth the governing body of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, by the sole owner of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota:

> The West one-half (W $\frac{1}{2}$) of the following described property, to-wit: Beginning at meander post number five (5) situated in the Northeast corner of Government Lot Four (4), Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty (30), Range Twenty-two (22), located by D. L. Curtice's survey of Lakeside addition made in 1883 and shown by a large boulder with an "X" on top; thence South and along the East line of Lakeview Avenue as same appears on a partially vacated plat known as Linden Heim on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in the for the County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota; thence West and along the Northerly line of said Lakeview Avenue one hundred sixty (160) feet more or less to the Easterly line of land owned and occupied by S. W. Taylor, the same being described in "249" Deeds "264"; thence North and along the East line of said land S. W. Taylor to the Southerly shore of White Bear Lake; thence Southeasterly and along said shore to place of beginning, according to the Government survey thereof.

Section 2. The quanity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is 1/3 acres.

Section 3. The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government.

Section 4. Therefore, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described by and the state is hereby annexed to, and included in, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing Certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the Council this 14th day of November, 1961.

<u>s/s Thomas W. Newcome</u> Mayor

s/s A. C. Podvin Chairman

Attest:

1.11

c . 9

s/s Richard L. Krantz City Clerk # 15624

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE DEC 31 1961 model L' deman Secretary of State

Bril #360

TO

Ŧ

1

DEPARTMENT NUMBELONI COMMISSION

STATE OF MINNESOTA

DATE: 3-25.68

FROM : Erving R.Reldson

SUBJECT: MILLTE BEAR LAKE ANWERATE ONS

: Cell Dion, Sec. of State's Office

Per our conversation of this morning, I am sending you White Bear Lake Ordinances as follows. This memo will serve as our usual letter of filing as there was no filing letter at that time.

0rd. 348 0rd. 349 0rd. 350 0rd. 352 0rd. 352 0rd. 350 Filed by MIC on 9-7-61 Filed by MIC on 1-23-62 (filed Servetate 72-31-61) ∓ 15624 A-263 A-264 A-265 A-323

ORDINANCE NO. 360

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF WHITE BEAR LAKE TO INCLUDE CERTAIN PLATTED LAND NOT EXCEEDING TWO HUNDRED ACRES.

Filed 1-23-62 DEC 12 A.M.

t,

<u>Section 1.</u> A petition has been filed with the governing body of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, by the sole owner of the following described real estate to have such land included within the City of

White Bear Lake, Minnesota:

بە سەر

> The West one-half (W. 1/2) of the following described property, to-wit: Beginning at meander post number five (5) situated in the Northeast corner of Government Lot Four (4), Section Twenty-three (23), Township Thirty (30), Range Twenty-two (22), located by D. L. Curtice's survey of Lakeside addition made in 1883 and shown by a large boulder with an "X" on top; thence South and along the East line of Lakeview Avenue as same appears on a partially vacated plat known as Linden Heim on file and of record in the office of the Register of Deeds in the for the County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota; thence West and along the Northerly line of said Lakeview Avenue one hundred sixty (160) feet more or less to the Easterly line of land owned and occupied by S. W. Taylor, the same being described in "249" Deeds "264"; thence North and along the East line of said land of S. W. Taylor to the Southerly shore of White Bear Lake; thence Southeasterly and along said shore to place of beginning, according to the Government survey thereof.

Section 2. The quantity of land embraced within the foregoing description, and bounded as described, is $\frac{1}{3}$ acres.

<u>Section 3.</u> The City Council hereby determines (1) that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City of White Bear Lake, Minnezota, and of the territory affected; (2) that the territory described herein abuts upon the City and is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government. Section 4. Therefore, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, hereby ordains and declares that the property hereinbefore described by and the same is hereby annexed to, and included in, the City of White Bear Lake, Minnesota, as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof.

<u>Section 5.</u> This ordinance shall be final and shall take effect and be in force from and after filing Certified copy thereof with the Minnesota Municipal Commission, the County Auditor and Secretary of State, and from and after its passage and publication.

Passed by the Council this 14 day of November , 1961.

s/s Thomas W. Newcome MAYOR DEC 12 A.A.

ť,

s/s A. C. Podvin CHAIRMAN

15624

Attest:

 \mathcal{J}

s/s Richard L. Krantz CITY CLERK

1.223

I, Richard L. Krantz, Clerk of the City of White Bear Lake, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. 360, passed by the City Council on the 14th day of November, 1961